garvin

W WILDERNESS PRODLCTS"

Manufacturers of Speciaify Products
for Sport Utility and 4X4 Vehicles

316 Millar Avenne; El Cajon, CA 92020
Phone (619)440-7413; FAX (619)440-0851

Wilderness EXT Serles Bumper System

Part #: 34900
87-06 Jeep Wrangler

Quter Bumper Kit
{Page 4 & 5}
2-Re-Inforcing Plates(Yl}
2-Ra-Inforcing Plates{Th
2-Inner Frame Nuts{T1}
4-7/16 % 1 3/4 Bolts
2-7f16 x 1 1/4 Bolts
10-1/2 SAE Flatwashers
6-7f16 Lockwashers
4=-7f16 Nuts

Lover Support Bracket Kit
{Pags 7, Figure J)

2-Lower Support Brackets
4-7f16 x 1 1/4 Bolis

&-1/2 SAE Flatwashers
4-7/16 Lockwashers

2-7418 Nuts

Hi-LIft Jack Kit

{Page §, Figura I)

1-Top Support Bracket

1-Hold Down Bracket

1-3/8 » 2 Cardage Bolt

2-3/8 » 1 1/4 Carrlage Bolts
1-3/8 Thin Nylon Lacknut
2-3/8 Regular Nylon Locknuts
4-3f8 LSS5 Flatwashers{1" dla.}
1-3/8 Wing MNut

1-7/16 x 1 1/7 Bolt

2-7/16 SAE Flatwashers{15/16" dla.)
1-7/16 Nut

1-7716 Lockwasher

Mlddlg Stop bight Kit
(Page 7. Flgure K)
L-Re-Location Bracket
2-144 % 374 Bolts

2-1/4 » 1 Bolts

8-1/4 Flatwashers
4-1/4 Nylon Locknuts

inner Bumpaer Kit

{Page 5, Flgure {5)

2- 718" Mut Flates(Right and Left)
4-7f16 % 1 1/4 Bolts

4-172 SAE Flatwashers

4-7/16 Lockwashers

{Pagua B, Flgura H)
1-Tailpate Brackek
1-Rubber Bumper{2" dia.)
1-3/B ® 2 Tap Balt

1-3/B USS Flatwasher
1-3/8 Fender Washer
3-3/8 lam Buts

2-3/8 SAE Flatwashers

Iira Maunt KIt
(Page &)

1-Tire Mount Bracket
1-1/2 » 3 Boit

2-1/2 SAE Flatwashers
1-1/2 Wylon Locknut

Latch Assembly Kit

(Page 3, Flgure B}
1-Assembled tatch and Pull Pin
4-17/4 x 3/4 Bolts

4-1/4 Lockwashers

d4-1/4 Flabwashers

Factory Installed Parts
r-Grease Fitting{Piastic Bag}
1-1/2 x 3 Bolt, Flatwashers, Locknut

4-1/4 x 3/4 Bolts, Lockwashers,
Flatwashers{Latch Mounting)

Swing Arm PFlvot Hardware:
1-1 1/3 Locknut

1-1/4 Steel Spacer] SHver)
L-2" Mvylon Flatwasher{Black)
1-2" Thrust Washer{Gold)

Page 1 0f 8




Lt

™

o

10.
11.
12.
13.

14.

15

16.
17.
18,

19,

20,

2.

Part#34900
Installation I .

. Remove factory rear burmper, spare tire carrier and all rubber stops on tailgate. If equipped

with a center stop light, reinove that as well. Cut the center stop tight wiring in a position
that allows for easy extension of wires and re-connection later,

97-06 Wranglers require drilling 4-1/2" dia holes through rear crossmember, as shown on page
4, figure C. 87-95 Wranglers require no drilling in crossmember.

[nstall lower support brackets to rear of frame, as shown on page 7, figure J.

Install rear bumper to lower support brackets, leave bolts loose. This will suppert the
bumper while installing the other eight bolts.

Use the re-inforcing plates on the four cutboard bolts, page 5, fig. E & F, located behind the
crossinember. And also the 7/16 nut plates(right and left) on the inboard bolts, as shown on
page 5, fig. G.

Align bumper and tighten all mounting hardware.

Install tailgate mounting bracket to tailgate, re-using factory bolts, center bracket and tighten
hardware. Refer to page 6, figure H,

Install rubber bumper to tailgate mounting bracket, page 6, fig. H.

Install lop swing-away assembly to bumper, page 3. Note! Brass thrust washer(Gold) goes
on the bottom. Before installing top section, grease pivot shaft. Install grease fitting and re-
grease before installing hold down nut,

Tighten 1 1/4™ thin locknut until there is no longer any up and down movement in the swing
arm.

[nstall latch assembly to swing arm , as shown on page 3, figure B,

Instali Hi-lift top mount bracket to swing-away assembly, refer to page 6, fig. L.

It a Hi-Lift is mounted, page 6. fig. I, the jack must be installed before the spare tire, The
spare tire locks the jack in place,

Install spare tire assembly, refer to page 8.

. After installing spare tire and accessories, adjust rubber bump stop against center iube.

Adjust it g0 you have approx. 3/8" space at latch assembly. Refer to page 3, figure B,
Adjust the “U” bolt nuts on the latch assembly so that the handle snaps closed,

Modify and install brake light assembly to swing-away bracket, as shown on page 7, fig. K,
The Wilderness rear bumper and receiver is rated at Class [1-3500# GTW and 350# tongue
weight, use the brackets welded to the rear portion of the bumper as safety chain mounting
points.

It is recommended that you use the receiver hitch as a vehicle retrieval mounting point, Use a
Warn(Part# 29312} or Superwinch(Part# 2546) receiver shackle bracket with clevis pin, Not
doing so could cause the shackie mount point to bend under a heavy angle pull.

Swing Away Regular Maintenance: 1. Spray latch assembly with lubricant on a regular
basis. 2. Grease swing-arm at least every 30 days. If swing-arm starts to get difficult to
open, remove, clean and re-grease, using a marine quality water proof grease. 3. Nicks and
scratches should be touched up with a satin black paint to prevent rusting,

Page 3, figure A, shows the optional accessories that are available for your swing-away
bumper system #34900

Page 2 of B



gar\["l - EXTSERIES BUMPER SYSTEM  PAGE 3 OF 8

PART# 34900
DUCTS™
P WILBERNESS PRODUCTS GENERAL ASSEMBLY DRAWING
FIGURE A
[DPT!D NAL CAN OPTIONAL
HOLOER DRIVERS TRAIL RACK
SIDE PARTY $4940 PART# 54030

i
CAN HOLDER
TOP MOUNT ." : 0] i
CAN HOLDER~, |&* @ =] o o
BOTTOM MOUNT 1
: 0
Qg g
0] ]

CPTIONAL

CAN HOLDER
B TOP MOLNY

CAN HOLDER, PASS

OPTIGHAL SWING AWAY
SIDE PART # 34970

HE-LIFT TCP

SWING AWAY
LAN HOLDER
BOTTOM MOUNT

1 o1 14 LOCKNUT

AX & SHOVEL 1~ STEEL 8PACER
B MOUNTINGS POINTS , -L (S1.VER)
1
PART # 34850 —— il LON
!1 )R FLATWASHER
A TOPISSHOVEL |o e
MOUNTING HLIFT LOWER } i 1}l “GREASE FrT:NG
B LOWERISAX v, —#\ THRUST
MOUNTING WASHER
P {GOLD COLOR)
FIGURE B LATCH ASSEMBLY WITH PULL FIN
[ UBoir AFTER THE LATGH
3/8" TO 1/2" SPAGE WHEN RUBBER BUMP o ng:gl*_fﬁ?ﬁw
STOP HITS MIDDLE VERTIGLE UPRIGHT. SO ToiLL U
THE PIN HOLE S0 THE

\_ a- 1/ X 3 BOLTS
H'ﬁ"'ﬂ 4-1/4 LOCKWASHERS

4. 14 FLATWASHERS

NUT (NYLON LOCKING)

.

PULL PIN ELIDES FREELY

LAGKING PULL PN

DRAWING # 348001 MFG. BY GARVIN INDUSTRIES 316 MILLAR AVE EL CAJON CA. 92020 (619) 440 7415



ga"‘,,"’n | EXT SERIES BUMPER SYSTEM PAGE 40OF 8

: PART# 34900
W WILDERNESS PRODUCTS GENERAL ASSEMBLY DRAWING

FIGURE C  (DRILLING DIAGRAM FOR 97 - 05 JEEP WRANGLER MODELS ONLY )

g "

ORIGINAL DRILL 4 NEW HOLES 1/2" DIAMETER ORIGINAL
(_ FAGTORY HoLf -\ FACTORY HOLEN

e I 78—

t—7 /g —>1 |—11/8" 11/8"——
& {? i REAR CROSSMEMBER -
DRIVERS SIDE PASSENQERS SIDE
g J
FIGURED
~ .
1/2 FLATWASHERS

1/2 FLATWASHERS DRIVERS SiDE PASSENGERS SIDE  7/1§ LOCKWASHERS
7148 LOCKWABHERS

TAS NUTS
P NI.I? /
OUTBIDE

T  FRAME
=== BRACKET

718 NUT 7HE NUT
/™ PLATE PLATE "‘.th

h

-

ot
H_--___ i
|

7HE X1 ¥4 BDLTb e
1/2 FLATWASHERS 746 X 11/ BOLTS
7HE X 1

746 LOCKWABHERS TAE6 X1 1/4 BOLTS aM BOLTS

1/2 FLATWASHERS 748 LOCKWASHERS 172 FLATWASHERS
1/2 FLATWASHERS

\

DRAWING # 54800-2 MFG. BY GARVIN INDUSTRIES 318 MILLAR AVE EL CAJON CA, 82020 (819) 440 7415



ga"","‘i EXT SERIES BUMPER SYSTEM PAGES5 OF 8

PART# 34900
WAWILDERNESSPRODUCTS®  GENERAL ASSEMBLY DRAWING

FIGUREE (TJ JEEP 97 - 06) FIGUREF (YJ JEEP 87 - 95)

PASZENGERS SIDE EHOWN PASSENGERS 2iDE 8HOWN h

THE X 1 3/4 BOLTS
ua FLATwuHE

THE X 1 14 BOLTS
12 FLATWASHERS

TJ OUTSIDE FRAME ' ¥J GUTSIDE FRAME :
SURPOHT BRACKET . i SUPPORT BRACKET —
\.L\;, h/;é? l‘. FH&ME % /xy
172 FLATWASHERS & ﬁ% NuT 142 FLATWASHERS [ ~2’d
716 LOCKWASHERS 718 LOCKWAEHERS
716 NUTS B7 - 95 YJ JEEP MODELS
7116 NUTS 172 FLATWASHER RECOMMEND WELDING THE
7/16 LOCKWASHER SUPPORT BRACKET TO
7hEX11/4 BOLT THE FRAME FOR MAXIMUM
STRENGTH
N r
i 7418 X 1 1/4 BOLTS A
7/18 X 1 14 BOLTS
216 X 1 3 BOLTS 7MB LOCKWASHERS 711§ LOCKWASHERS ARt
1/2 FLATWASHERS He FLATWASHERS 1/2 FLATWASHERS /_\_)

oo | g
REN
|
REN:

o]

i REAR BUMPER
]
‘.
i A |
1
!
pmmm (,a’ REAR FRAME CROSSMEMBER  { LOOKING INSIDE OUT )
&
&}
el GAS TANK
OUTSIDE
FRAME )
BRACKET
INNER 2 lma NUT
F':*“#E I PLATE

| { THROUGH HOLE IN BOTTOM CF FRAME }

DEAWING # 24300-3 MFGQ. BY GARVIK INDUSTRIES 316 MILLAR AVE EL CAJON CA_ 92020 (819) 440 7416




aelrvini.

4 WILDERNESS PRODUCTS™

FIGURE H

EXT SERIES BUMPER SYSTEM

PART# 34900

PAGE 6 OF 8

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
TAILGATE BRACKET ASSEMBLY AND HI-LIFT MOUNTING

”

FACTORY TAILE&TE—j

' _ ]
THREADED NUTS m.
[NSIDE TAILGATE s TAILGATE
MOUNTING BRACKET

TOP
o] |

CARRIER BOLTS

o[l =
TAILGATE ) '
MOUNTING BRACKET
FIE-USE FACTORY TIRE

o

.

=
FACTORY TIRE
/N CARRAIER MOUNTING BOLTS

B SAE FLATWASHERS ( 1316 Di4, )

_=F—-\
%8 FENDER WASHER ( 2" DIA. )

¥BX2TAPBOLT , \_‘
(ALL THREAD ) 3/8 USS FLATWASHER { 1' DIA. )

RUBEER BUMPER { 2" DIA. )

FIGURE I  NOTE--HI-LIFT JACK MUST BE INSTALLED BEFORE SPARE TIRE IS INSTALLED
-
FRONT VIEW TOP VIEW n %3 CARFIAGE
2% NYLON LOCKNUTS 28 X 2 CARRIAGE BOLT
W8 FLATWASHERS BOLT 38 N¥LON LOCKNUT /8 FLATWASHER
HI-LIFT TGP 3/ FLATWASHER ﬂ"?’; LIS
= /- MOUNT BRACKET

—

.

HB THIN HYLON LOGCKNUT
38 FLATWASHER

HELIFT
BLDY

=':‘~'='in
N e

M ¢
F r [
o/ ®p~—/~TOP HOLD DOWN iy eG4 [ I ] TOP HOLD DOWN
f
3, V=.5.’.='/ BAAGKET CARRIAGE HOLT . f BHARKET
LY
SR HaNDLES W U8 FLATWABHER
v 3/8 FLATWASHER S~
\ A8 WING NUT H /B WING NUT
X114
" CAARIAGE BOLTS
HI-LIFT WHEN STORING THE B FRONT \HEW
BASE PLATE HELIFT, RAISE THE
LA JACK UP 4 NOTCHES
= AND THE TAILGATE
o WILL OPEN FARTHER PAD LOCK HOLE
]
t THE BASE FLATE ON
(&L@ 7H8 NUT SOME HLLIFT [ACKS
] THE LOCKWASHER MUST BE DRILLED
1 TC ACCHPT A LOCK
HLLFT LOWER ) mlm 7716 SAE FLATWASHER \
MOUNT BRACKET HLFT —
BASE PLATE ydu s .
! v L L
HHLFTLoweR ./ o~ TH8 X1 122 BOLT
MOUNT BRACKET 7/16 SAE FLATWASHER

7

DRAWING # 248005

MFQ. BY GARVIN INDUSTRIES 318 MILLAR AVE EL CAJON CA. 92020 (619) 440 7415



garvin.

8 WILDERNESS PRODUCTS™

-

EXT SERIES BUMPER SYSTEM PAGE 7 OF 8
PART# 34900

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
FIGURE J (REARBUMPER LOWER SUPPORT BRACKET )

NOTICE 1

THIS LOWER SUPPORT BRACKET
MUST BE INSTALLED TO HELP
PREVENT FLEXING OF THE
REAR BUMPER AND TIRE CARRIER

REAR

BUMPER

12 BAE FLATWASHER LOCKWASHER & NUT

FRAME
E L-E
E FACTORY THREADED

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

C FRAME NUT
]
REAR BUMPER LOWER o
SUPFORT BRACKET 1/2 SAE
'-=F- —:I- FLATWASHER
1/2 SAE FLATWASHER 7416 LOCKWASHER
112 X 1 144 BOLT (1F USED)
1987--2006 USE FACTORY OEM BOLT & WASHERS
1987--1995  USE 7716 X 1 14 BOLT & LOCKWASHER (PROVIDED)
N
-
FIGURE K ({ MIDDLE STOP LIGHT INSTALLATION )
f "y
CIIDDLE STOP LIGHT

DRILL 2 - 1/4" DIA. HOLES B
THROUGH PLASTIC HOURTMG
52" LIP FROM THE BOTTGM

1997 TO 2006 TJ JEEP 5 144"
TRIM BRAKE LIGHT HOUSING 174 X 34 BOLY ]
AND INSTALL AS SHOWN 174 FHTW#EHEH"“‘E—B---: -y 4@
IN DRAWING “ & 4
SYOP LIGHT -..\* =t 4 T o mEmEmmmmm—— T
RELOCATION BRAGKET 1/4 NYLON LOCKNUT
174 FLATWASHER
1/4 NYLOHN LQC| -
1967 TO 1995 Y4 JEEP NTLONASEANT - o} -~ o]
USE DPRAWING AS A GUIDE, CUT MIDDLE BRACKET B L 174 X 1 BOLY
AND FiT STOP LIGHT HOUSING ON SWING AWAY 1#4 FLATWASHER
AS NECESSARY TO MOUNT TO
RELOCATION BRACKET
H"'"""'--.....-""'_""'-.
b _J
DRAWING # 34900-8 MFG. BY GARVIN INDUSTRIES 316 MILLAR AVE EL CAJCON CA. 92020 {519) 440 7415



gjarvin.

d WILDERNESS PRODUCTS™

CUT OFF END
)F NEEDED WITH
HACKSAW

TWO BOLTS GO

TOTHE '9

[: _____

.

.[: .....

USE 1/2" HOLE AS A GUIDE
AND MARK THE TIRE
MOLUNT FOR DRILLING

EXT SERIES BUMPER SYSTEM PAGER&OF 8
PART# 34900
GENERAL ASSEMBLY DRAWING
TIRE MOUNTING BRACKET
{ FITS 5 ON 4 1/2 BOLT PATTERN )
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
— e
DRILLED #/2" HOLE IS
) 14" FORWARD TWO BOLTS GO
P, M FRD":';"::KED TO THE TOP
“., MARKED “ { (/ \)
Vo HOLEL
A I =) o
| seTALIEE
o "E:"' = 1/2 X 3BOLT
t,’ 172 SAE FLATWASHER
Qe e e
1/2 NYLON LOCKNUT
1/2 SAE FLATWASHER

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

1 - INSTALL THE TIRE MOUNTING BRACKET TO THE WHEEL, SLIGHTLEY TIGHTEN TO HOLD IN PLACE.

2 - WITH THE TWO WHEEL STUDS ON THE TOF, AS SHOWN, PICK UP THE TIRE AND WHEEL ASSENBLY
AND SLIDE THE SQUARE TIRE MOUNT INTO THE TIRE CARRIER.

3 - TIRE WIDTHS AND WHEEL OFF SETS VARY GREATLY. IF THE TIRE MOUNTING BRACKET
BOTTOMS OUT IN THE RECEIVER BEFORE THE TIRE TOUCHES THE THREE UPRIGHTS,
THEN THE TIRE BRACKET MUST BE TRIMMED SHORTER. (REFER TO DRAWING).

THE END CAN BE CUT OFF WITH A BASIC HACKSAW WITH A GOOD BLADE.

4 - OPEN THE TIRE CARRIER TQ GAIN ACCESS BEHIND THE TIRE, WITH THE TIRE TOUCHING THE
THREE VERTICAL SUPPORT ARMS. USE THE HOLE IN THE TIRE MOUNT AS A GUIDE, MARK
THE TIRE BRACKET FOR THE 1/2" HOLE. THE ACTUAL 1/2" HOLE IS DRILLED 1/4" FORWARD
OF THE MARKED HOLE, REFER TO THE ABOVE DRAWING.

5 - REMOVE TIRE ASSEMBLY, REMOVE THE TIRE MOUNT BRACKET. MOVE MARKED HOLE ON
THE MOUNT BRACKET 1/4" FORWARD, RE-MARK AND DRILL 1/2" DIA, HOLE IN TIRE MOUNT

6 - RE-INSTALL MOUNT BRACKET INTO TIRE CARRIER AND SECURE 1/2 X 3 BOLT, FLATWASHERS

AND NYLON LOCKNUT
7 - INSTALL TIRE TO TIRE CARRIER

DRAWING # 34900-4

MFG. BY GARVIN INDUSTRIES 316 MILLAR AVE EL CAJON CA. B2020 (619) 440 7415



